Resolution No.: of 202	1
------------------------	---

### THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE VILLAGE BOARD

#### **Roll Call Vote**

Names	Ayes	Noes	Abstain	Absent
Mayor Mr. George Kalaj				
Trustee Mr. Abraham Weiss				
Trustee Mr. Yitzchok Feldman				
Trustee Mr. Asher Guttman				
Trustee Mr. Zalmon Rosner				
TOTAL				

The following was presented	
By	
Seconded by	
Date of Adoption	

# RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE SETTING A TIME AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON A PROPOSED LOCAL LAW AMEDNING CHAPTER 235 OF THE VILLAGE CODE ESTABLISHING HOUSE OF WORSHIP SPECIAL PERMIT

**WHEREAS,** the Village Board has identified the need to enact a local law that would establish a special permit with regard to houses of worship; and

**WHEREAS,** the Village Board wishes to set a time and place for a public hearing to consider the proposed local law,

### NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY

**RESOLVED,** that the Village Board hereby determines that it will be the lead agency with respect to the review of the proposed local law (the "Project") in accord with New York State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA") and part 617 of the regulations implementing SEQRA, since there are no other agencies that have the authority to approve the project; and let it be further

**RESOLVED,** that the Village Board hereby preliminary classifies the action as an Unlisted action under SEQRA; and let it be further

**RESOLVED,** that a public hearing be held by the Village Board in order to receive comments and suggestions regarding the proposed local law and to hear comments concerning any potential adverse environmental impacts of the proposed local law on May 21, 2021 at 11:00 a.m. at the Village Hall located at 811 Route 208, Monroe, New York; and it is further

**RESOLVED,** that the Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause public notice of said hearing to be given as provided by law, and to make such referrals of the proposed local law to the Orange County Department of Planning, the Village Planning Board and such other agencies as may be required.

## BY ORDER OF THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BLOOMING GROVE, NEW YORK.

Dated: May 10, 2021

Kerry Dougherty, Village Clerk